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FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, . S 
§ 

Plaintiff, § 

§ 

VLTSLLS § 

§ 
ESTEBAN BARRIOS VEGA, 8 

§ 
Defendant. § 

Preliminary Injunction 

The Federal Trade Commission commenced this civil action on April 14, 2004. 
On ex parte motion by the FTC, this court entered a temporary restraining order with 
asset freeze and other equitable relief against Esteban Barrios Vega on April I 5, 2004. 
Among other things, the TRO ordered Vega to show cause why a preliminary injunction 
should not issue against him. A hearing was held on April 23,2004, on the order to show 
cause. 

1. The court has authority over this federal question. Personal jurisdiction 
appears, and venue lies in this district. 

Esteban Barrios Vega is an individual who does business as EBV 
Promotions, Payrnentech Promo tion, and Proino tions of Service. The FTC 
has shown a likelihood of proving that, in the course of offering for sale 
and selling work-at-home business opportunities, Vega falsely represents 
that consumers who pay Vega a fee (I) will obtain assembling project 
work for pay from Vega and ( 2 )  are likely to earn a substantial level of 
earnings, such as $500 to $1000 per week, assembling products at home 
for Vega. He is likely to continue engaging in acts that violate Section 5 (a) 

and irreparable 

harm will result from Vega's violations unless 
he is restrained. 

4. The damages will be irreparable because the court's ability to grant 
effective consumer redress and disgorgement will be impaired from Vega's 
spending or hiding his assets or records unless he is 
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5. Because the applicant has data that strongly supports the violation, cause 
exists for ordering Vega to account for his business activities, to disclose 
his records and assets, and to allow the FTC safely to inspect his 
documents and operations. 

6 .  Weighing the equities and considering the FTC's likelihood of success, a 
preliminary injunction freezing assets and expedited discovery are in the 
public interest. 

7. No security is required. Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c). 

8. No unrepresented third parties appear to be adversely affected by this 
order. 

9. Definitions: 

A. "Defendant" and 'Vega" means Esteban Barrios Vega, doing 
business under the names EBV Promotions, Paymentech 
Promotions, and Promotions of Service, and his successors, 
assigns, agents, servants, or employees, and those persons in active 
concert with him who receive actual notice of this order, whether 
acting directly or indirectly. 

B. "Document" and c'record" mean: 

The original copy of written, typed, printed, electronically 
stored, transcribed, taped, recorded, filmed, punched, 
graphic matter, or other data compilations of every kind, 
including letters, e-mail or other correspondence, messages, 
memoranda, interoffice communications, notes, reports, 
summaries, manuals, magnetic tapes or discs, tabulations, 
books, records, checks, invoices, work papers, journals, 
ledgers, statements, returns, reports, schedules, or files; and 

(2) Information stored on personal computers and 
workstations, laptops, notebooks, and other portable 
computers, whether assigned to individuals or in pools of 
computers available for shared use; home computers used 
for work-relared purposes; backup disks and tapes, archive 
disks and tapes, and other forms of off-line storage, 
whether stored onsite with the computer used to generate 
them, stored offsite in another company facility, or stored 
offsite by a third party; and computers and related off-line 
storage used by participating associates, including persons 
who are not employees of the company or who do not work 
on company premises. 
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I I. Asset Freeze. Vega is restrained from directly or 



C. Deliver to counsel for the FTC, within three days, a statement: 

a (I) Identifymg each account or asset titled in the name, or held 
on behalf of Vega; 

( 2 )  Specifying the balance of each account or a description of 
h e  nature and value of the asset; 

(3) Identifying safe-deposit boxes subject to access or control 
by Vega; 

(4) Specifying accounts, safe-deposit boxes, or other assets that 
have been closed or removed, the dare that happened, and 
the balance then. a s s e t n o 
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C. For 911 work-at-home business opportunities advertised, marketed, 
offered for sale, distributed, or sold by Vega, a detailed accounting 
under oath, of: 

(I) Gross revenues from the sale of eachproduct or 
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has served with a copy of this order. 

I g. Consumer 


